
ACK 

315 SCI.Cil Calwl Slr1a 
5<lle flX) 

PO o.- 810 (ZW' llm<810) 

IIIIIRS3Ie. f1cnll32lll 

CX)t. 22 4 -ItO) 

FAX ex>t-224432 

July 28, 1997 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Kay Flynn, Chief 
Recorda and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
TaJlahassee, FL 32399-0850 

lJ .. 
f j' ~ 

lnu,.. Add,_ 
kw..U..r~hJUaw COlT 

Re: In re: Apolicntjoo for increase in rntca jn Marti n County by Hobe Sound 
Wnt.or Company, Docket No. ~-WU 

Dear Ms. Flynn: 

We are in receipt of your July 16, 1997 letter to Michael A. Cnrfinc enclosing 
Florida Public Service Commisaion ("FPSC") staffs Audit Report. of Tho llohc Sound 
Water Company (the "Company'') :Or the projected test. period ending J une 30. 1998. 

Set forth below are the Company's comment., on each of the audit exception!! and audit 
disclosures contained in the Audit Report. 

Re!pon.e to Audit Exception• 

AI \ _ I_ 
Audit Exception No. 1 

( -
C' 

c· 
[ 

' .. 

The Company does not object to capitalizing the four Bishop & A&sociates 
invoices, the two Elephant Rep!. Co. invoices, or the Hughes Supply, Inc. invoice for 

tlie $795 saw. However, the Company questions the need to capitalize the Hughes 
-Supply, Inc. invoice for two pipe wrenches totaling $148 (one was $60 and the other 
..was $80 not including sales tax). These are minimal expenses traditionally not 
~italized . The Company also questions tho appropriateneM of cupit.nlizing tho 

J remaining Hughes Supply, Inc. invoices which nrc for meter replacement par ta and 

3 
meter supplio-s. 

( 

. .. 

-' ~ f I -

. . ~ .. 
• .. ; • I 



Ms. Kay flynn, Chief 
July 28, 1997 
Page 2 

Audit Exception No. 2 

VRIGll 'f . \.L 
Til£ r.or\ 

The Company d008 not agree t h.at it has understated water accurntalated 
depreciation by $1,506 due to it.t alleged failure to rocoucilo accumulated doprociuLion 
to Order No. PSC-94-145~FOF-WU. The Company had an adjusted accumulated 
depreciation balance o( $1,574,140 on December 31, 1993. Order No. PSC-94-1452-
FOF-WU reduced the Company's 1993 year-end balance by $28,332 for an acljusted 
balance of $1,545,808. The reconciliation of the year-end 1994 balance, b:-<>ught 
forward from Docket No. 940475-WU is as follows: 

tm=WrlD f t'= '=rR'dfn 
•r 0 

PSC 
Ordar 

IIIVO 11191 IWJ 111113 Aclju.tJM 19tH 
DU 

AID IMcinninl BalaDce .,s.w 1.0114,206 1,2JV.480 1,!119,.608 1.674.140 I.M6.1108 

R.ttuJatory ~ It.-: 

Golf eo.u- WeU. IN..,· Utility) (4.426) ( liM I c:U~A1 0 0 ~no1 

R.eclaH Car Pboot In-- !8 114 114 0 0 1611 

ROAd lm~t c-. 7t2 73 (:1211 0 0 0 

Af'UOC at Unautboria.ed Rat. (4,340) (2,318) c2.:116J 0 0 14.11:l:JI 

Mot.er 1-..Jiallollll· r....bor I NO lo IIIVO 1,111 :m :m 0 0 464 

C.pilallMd lAbor :u.a 6210 61/J 0 0 l .OIWI 

R.Uro PwDp Equi~ @Well till Cl,i41J 0 0 

itKLN PWDp Equ.i~ ~Well Ill 14. 1461 u 0 

Mocor NClaM @Well 111 1 106 0 1611 

PipeliDt P~-APUDC 6 labor 164 0 l ,.,4 

Mot.er labor 6 R«J.M !4 0 ~ 

Hydrant NClaM 14 0 '1.7 

Toola NClaM 132 0 !Ul4 

R.t.iroSio,...Tanlr 110.~ 11 0 

R-nl ol Tank l!.o...-.1 c-. 14.3161 0 

eorr- DepreciatJoD RaLe for Mam. 112.11241 0 

Dupllcale Entry 11Ni6l 1Ni6• 

OQCl! ~· 
' ' ,. t • 

. - - !J Ll, 

;'11~,.. rl·l •• /1 ' · 



Ms. Kay Flynn, Chief 
July 28, 1997 
Page 3 

AID OD t; iOio.ILI PlpNIJ. nz..u.... 
c-. 

a-.~ atloiD-u_,.,.""" Plouot 

w.e..r b..c. n. ,;.,.,..I.Ahor lHito IMO 

AID"" Pipe IWoc•t.d by 1'-Co. 

8uiX.cuJ 

R-wiliq I'- l.a lt$4 Raw c-

A<ij-

Per Book A<lc:lwiJ 

Pw book J!.et"-ou 

AID EMina Balouce 

0 , ... 
0 w 

2 mJl 

(1,4tol O,S&CI 

116.633) 14011) 

122.1231 0.7t:ll 

167,0.'14 11>11,0117 

(2C,060) 1'.!.0001 

1.088,2011 1,2.'11,4110 

0 117111 1 ~121 

c4UI 0 0 I IHI 

68 0 0 0 

1tm 2 2 (111\h I 

1'.!.:1.421 111,64 111 t2ll.33'll I I.~) 

140111 0 0 C4UI 

1'.!.7blt 111,64111 12ll,l.'l'l) I 1.11:111 

16'.!. 77~ li!O,:l'n 0 22.1,11.'14 

0 0 0 0 

1,31111.6011 1.674, 140 1. 1>411,801! 1.767,711 

The reconciling amount of $1,505, in the 1994 column above, ronecl.8 the depreciation 

necessary to bring the regulatory adjustment8 forward to Decomber 31, 1994, which 

is when the correcting entries were made on tho hooks of the Compuny. The 

supporting documentation for this accu mu1ut.ed dopreciution summnry was providl'd 

with the Company's response to Audit R(lqueat #33. The a11t.crisk designates th:; 

Company's omisaion to record the $966 entry re<juircd by Order No. PSC-94·14~;2-

FOF-WU. Thus, the accumulated depreciation should not bo incrcna-10d, but inst.cad 

should be decreased by $966 per the FPSC's pr ior Order. 

Audjt Exception No. 3 

The Company objects to this audit exception. 1\ pnrt ion of tho $ J 0,122 for utility 

plant-in-service at June 30, 1996 includes work performed for tho utility by it.B pa rent 

company and reimbursement by the Company to it.B poront company for time and 

materials, including labor charges from tho puront compnny for 11orvicn rc•ml orod by 

their electrician who wired wells for tho ComptH\Y. T ho nu\lori ly o.- tho ulhor items 

included in tho $10,122 charge nrc not int.crcompuny related . The Compnny hBB 

provided, aubaequent to the field audit, additional information supporting these 

charges via Federal Expre88 delivery to FPSC staff on J uly 8, 199'/. 



Ms. Kay Flynn, Chief 
July 28, 1997 
Page 4 

Aud jt Exception No. 4 

The factual basis for Audit Exception No. 4 is not supported by the information 
that the Company provided to s taff during the audit. As stated in the Compar.y's 
reaporuse to Audit Requeat # 13: 

The wells addressed in the SFWMD Consent Order are currently fully 
equipped and operable. Those wells are temporarily not in use as supply 
wells, but are in uae u monitoring wells. Per the Consent Agreement, 
these wells may return to serve as supply sources when the saltwater 
influence recedes. The Water Company is currently using these welll' to 
monitor and report the movement of the saltwater influence. 

This status holds true for five of the s ix wells located east of route US l. The 
e.xception is Well #5. As stated in the Company's response to Audit Reque.;t # 36: 
"Well 115 was the fll'8t well affected by saltwater intrusion. The Water Manage ment 
District recorded the well abandoned as a source of supply. As such, it is anticipated 
that the well will reiD4in at ita current status [as a monitoring well]." These six wells 
have not been abandoned and are nece888ry facilities for the Company 's current 
groundwater monitoring program. 

Audit Exception No. 6 

Although the FPSC has disallowed J anet Brown's sa lary tn the past, her 
position has changed as a result of corporate restructuring. Due to the Company 
operating as a "stand-alone" entity following corporate restructur ing, there n~ longer 
exists an opportunity for the Company to share employees with its former parent 
company. Thus, Ms. Brown now acts as an offi cer of the Company (Corporate 
Secretary), as well u Executive Secretary to the Company's President. As Executive 
Secretary, Ms. Brown provides the Company President with administrative llBBistance 
in performing his vast range of utility policy and management functions. However, she 
also provides tho only "coverage" tho Company has for aocretar ial and clerical duties 
which cannot alway~~ be handled 110loly by the Company's Offi ce Manager, Cindy Foley. 

Janet Brown reeeivea 5~ of her annunl snlnry from tho Compnny (rofl oct.ml in 
the MFRll) as compenaat1on for her dut.ica aa Corporuw SocrcW1ry and her posit ion as 
Executive Secretary under the Company's administrative fu nction. Ms. Brown 
cont inues to share her dutiee. The other half of her annual compen8ation is received 
for tho t ime devoted to the Company President 's other, outside buaino88 activit ies. 



Me. Kay Flynn, Chief 
July 28, 1997 
Page 5 

Audit Exception No. 6 

The now non-existing computer rental ($200 R month) wa.s a cost the Company 
previously incurred in sharing equipment with ita parent compa ny. All computer 
related coet8 are now included in A~count No. 675, Miscellaneous Equipment. 
However, the Company did not alijust out this $200 a month rental from Accoun t No. 
642, Rental of Equipment, In anticipation that ita now office arrangement following 
corporate reatructuring would require the Company to rent other non-computer related 
equipment (such as poetage metering equipment) at a similar annual cost. 

Audit ExcePtion No, 7 

The Company doee not object t.o this audit exception. 

Audit Exception No. 8 

The Company does not object to this audit exception except that treating the 
cost a.s a non-annual expense should create a p!'epoid deferred debit with Lhe 
unamortized amount receiving rate base consideration. 

Audit Exceotjon No. 9 

The Company does not object to this auuit exception and will tile a Not ice of 
Regulatory A.sseasment Fee Alijustment form to correct the unders tated revenues and 
regulatory 888eMment fees. 

Audit ExcePtion No. 10 

The Company disagrees with this audit exception. The Company 's working c.aah 
account is not an interest bearing account . The Company established a "rainy day" 
reserve account (temporary investment) in the mid 1980's which ha.s a n "untouched" 
balance of approximately $7,300. This iB the Company's only inwr~t. corning c.aah 
account which increased by $157 in interest earned between July 1995 and June 1996 
(the his torical test period). This c.aah acoount is included with all other working cash 
accounts on the balance sheet/working capital Schedule A-17. 



Ms. Kay Flynn, Chief 
July 28, 1997 
Page 6 

Re!ponae to Audit Dlsclotyrea 

Audit Disclosure No. 1 

The projected annual cost of operating the new catalytic filtration faci.lit} is 
ba.sed on the following Bishop & AMociatea engineering c.slimatc: 

Operator (10 hours/week) 

Chlorine 

Electric Power 

Medin Replacement (10 year intervals) 

Filter Painting (10 year intervals) 

Maintenance Materials & Labor 

Iron Removal Disposal (2 year intervals) 

Total Annual Costs 

*Incremental Due to Filtration Process 

Estimated 
Annual Coat.• 

$13,000 

7,000 

2,500 

2,000 

2,000 

1,000 

$30,000 

The Company took a conservative approach when establishing the annual proforma 
expense 8.88ociated with the operation of the filtration facility. It omitted the cost of 
the operator ($13,000), thereby including (in the MFR.s) only $17,000 nB the normalized 
annual coat of operating the new facility. 

Audit Dioclooure No. 2 

The Company believes that Audit Disclosure No. 2 should be appropriately 
included within Audit Exception No. 4. Tho Company's response to this audit 
disdosuri! is the same as it.ll reapon~ to Audit. Exception No. 4. llowevor, should the 
FPSC decide to remove the wello from utility plant.-in·service, the undeprcciuted coste 
should receive rate treatment in order to make th f.' utility whole since the cost of the 
wellil waa prudently in curred at the time of well construction. 



Me. Kay Jo~lynn, Chief 
July 28, 1997 
Page 7 

Audit Disclosure No. 3 

The Company'• reepon.ee to Audit IWquoet #31 which is rero tat.cd in this audit 
disclOBure expWna the Company'• position on the iasue of the salary of the Compo ray's 
Vice President and General Manager, and its Executive Secretary. Aa described by the 
Company, due to corporate reetructuring, the previous subsidization or sharing of 
salary COBta between the Company and its parent company has hcen eliminated. Both 
of these individua.le are currently oompell.88ted by the Company for their dual roles as 
Company ofru:era and for their dutiee and reeponeibilitiee 8JI Company employees. 

• • • 

Pursuant to your letter, please forward this response to the appropriate et.afT 
analyst(s) for consideration in the preparation of a recommendatiOn in t his docket . 
Thank you for your aasist.ance in this matter. 

KDW/ 

cc: Roseanne Capeleas, Esq. 
Mr. Jack Shreve, Public Counsel 
Mr. Michael A. Carlino 
Mr. John F. Guastella 
Mr. Gary C. White 

TAL- 111926.6 

Sincerely, 

IIOLLA & KN IG HT LLP 

~CDcL__ 


	10-21 No. - 2808
	10-21 No. - 2809
	10-21 No. - 2810
	10-21 No. - 2811
	10-21 No. - 2812
	10-21 No. - 2813
	10-21 No. - 2814



